(f)   Represents investments in bonds for which 100% of the principal balance
   becomes payable on December 31, 2026.

(g)   Represents mortgage note secured by the Deed of Trust to the Ingram
   Micro Distribution Facility for which 100% of the principal balance
   becomes payable on December 31, 2026.

   F-9

   WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2001

   (Unaudited)

   Wells
   Real Estate   Ingram Micro
   Investment   Prior   Distribution   Lucent   Pro Forma
   Trust, Inc.   Acquisitions   Facility   Building   Total
   --------------  ---------------   --------------  ------------   --------------

REVENUES:
   Rental income   $19,711,252   $ 4,652,363(a)   $1,094,230(a)   $1,031,749(a)   $26,489,594
   Equity in income (loss) of
   joint ventures   1,519,194   513,944(b)   0   0   1,934,514
   (98,624)(c)
   Interest income   193,007   (193,007)(d)   880,000(j)   0   880,000
   --------------  ---------------   --------------  ------------   --------------
   21,423,453   4,874,676   1,974,230   1,031,749   29,304,108
   --------------  ---------------   --------------  ------------   --------------
EXPENSES:
   Depreciation and amortization   6,685,716   1,191,805(e)   433,025(e)   309,381(e)   8,619,927
   Interest   2,809,373   379,761(f)   287,714(k)   416,128(m)   6,692,366
   1,919,390(g)   880,000(l)
   Operating costs, net of
   reimbursements   1,736,928   666,818(h)   0(h)   0(h)   2,403,746
   Management and leasing fees   1,117,902   209,356(i)   49,240(i)   46,429(i)   1,422,927
   General and administrative   635,632   0   0   0   635,632
   Legal and accounting   117,331   0   0   0   117,331
   Computer costs   6,328   0   0   0   6,328
   --------------  ---------------   --------------  ------------   --------------
   13,109,210   4,367,130   1,659,979   771,938   19,898,257
   --------------  ---------------   --------------  ------------   --------------
NET INCOME   $  8,314,243   $   507,546   $  324,251   $   259,811   $ 9,405,851
   ==============  ===============   ==============  ============   ==============
EARNINGS PER SHARE, basic and
   diluted   $   0.22   $   0.25
   ==============   ==============
WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES, basic and
   diluted   37,792,014   37,792,014
   ==============   ==============

[…]

Industrial Development Authority, which bears interest at 8% per annum.

(m)  Represents interest expense on the $12,800,000 drawn on Wells Real Estate
   Investment Trust, Inc.'s revolving credit agreement Bank of America, N.A.,
   which bears interest at approximately 6.5% per annum for the six months
   ended June 30, 2001.

   F-10

   WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

   PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME (LOSS)

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000

   (Unaudited)

   Wells
   Real Estate   Ingram Micro
   Investment   Prior   Distribution   Lucent   Pro Forma
   Trust, Inc.   Acquisitions   Facility   Building   Total
   ---------------  --------------   ---------------  --------------   ------------

REVENUES:
   Rental income   $ 20,505,000   $ 4,320,921(a)   $2,188,461(a)   $ 2,063,498(a)   $ 29,077,880
   Equity in income of joint
   ventures   2,293,873   930,181(b)   0   0   3,224,054
   Interest income   520,924   (520,924)(c)   1,760,000 (i)   0   1,760,000
   Other income   53,409   0   0   0   53,409
   ---------------  --------------   ---------------  --------------   ------------
   23,373,206   4,730,178   3,948,461   2,063,498   34,115,343
   ---------------  --------------   ---------------  --------------   ------------
EXPENSES:
   Depreciation and amortization   7,743,551   2,383,609(d)   866,049(d)   618,762(d)   11,611,971
   Interest   4,199,461   1,284,495(e)   729,833(j)   1,055,578(l)   13,012,523
   3,983,156(f)   1,760,000(k)
   Operating costs, net of
   reimbursements   888,091   553,347(g)   0(g)   0(g)   1,441,438
   Management and leasing fees   1,309,974   194,442(h)   98,481(h)   92,857(h)   1,695,754
   General and administrative   426,680   0   0   0   426,680
   Legal and accounting   240,209   0   0   0   240,209
   Computer costs   12,273   0   0   0   12,273
   ---------------  --------------   ---------------  --------------   ------------
   14,820,239   8,399,049   3,454,363   1,767,197   28,440,848
   ---------------  --------------   ---------------  --------------   ------------
NET INCOME (LOSS)   $  8,552,967   $(3,668,871)   $  494,098   $   296,301   $  5,674,495
   ===============  ==============   ===============  ==============   ============
EARNINGS PER SHARE, basic and
   diluted   $   0.40   $   0.27
   ===============   ============
WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES, basic
   and diluted   21,382,418   21,382,418
   ===============   ============